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CERTIFICAT

Tip produs: Pro-Street Quasar §
Data: "25" februarie 2019

Prezentul certificat atesta calitatea produsului liveat si conformitaten acestuia cu standardele internationale corespunzatoare clasei
in care se incadreaza,

Produsul corespunde cerinte tehnice minime impuse pentru corpuri de iluminat cu LED de tipul 1. folosite pentru iluminatul ruticer
si zonelor pietonale M5:

- Gradul de protectie a componentei optice 1P66:

- Gradul de protectie a componentei electrotehnice 1766

- Carcasa realizata din aluminiu turnat sub presiune rezistent la coroziune:

- Curba folometrica asigura indeplinirea parametrilor ceruti:

- Durata de viata minim 100000 de ore cu asigurarea minim 70% din fluxul luminous initial:

- Randamentul corpului de iluminat — 95%:

- Sursa de alimentare cu un factor de putere de 0,9;

- Protectia impotriva clectrocutarii Clasa [:

- Corpuri de iluminat echipate cu surse de tip LED de mare putere cu temperatura de culoare de 4000K:

- Protectic la descarcari atmosferice minim 4kV:

- Functionarea la temperature intre =20 si +40 grade Celsius:

- Garantia de la producator 5 ani.
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OC , TRANS-STANDARD”
CERTIFICARE VOLUNTARA

CERTIFICAT DE CONFORMITAT

Nr. de inregistrare OCpr MD 043 A 002196-18

Data emiterii: 13 martie 2018 Valabil ping: 13 martie 2020

ORGANISMUL DE CERTIFICARE: "TRANS-STANDARD"
Certificat de acreditare nr. OCpr-043;
MD 2004, mun. Chisiniu, str. Mitropolit Petru Movila 17, ap. 1, tel/fax. 74-07-61.

PRIN PREZENTUL DOCUMENT SE CONFIRMA FAPTUL, CA PRODUSELE IDENTIFICATE ASTFEL:

DENUMIREA / DESCRIEREA Codul NM MD
Corpuri de iluminat, tuburi pentru plafoang, proiecioare, iampi 9405
Corp de iluminat LED stradal de marca comergiala EcoCity

de marca comerciala EcoCity, de modele: conferm anexei
Contractnr. DS/19/14 din 19.08.2014 cuWell Most Industrial Eimited, China, SF 37525051-05001.00001:2015

SINT CONFORME CU CERINTELE OBLIGATORII STABILITE IN:

SM SR EN 60598-2-2:2014 (p.2.4-2.6; 2, 2\_1‘1, 13-2 4.)18“2ﬂ R EN 61195:2010 (cap.2.2-2.6)

SM SR EN 60598-2-3:2014 (p.3.4-3. 1 7:3.11; 3.13-3.14), S 62560:2014 (c.6-9; 11; 15-17)
SM SR EN 60598-2-3:2010 (p.3.4-3. 6;:3 -3.11; 3. 13-ﬂ$R EN 605§ 1:2014 (1.4-1.6; 1.7-1.11; 1.13-1. 14)
SR EN 55015:2016 compatibilitate ectromagnetica, SM SRIEN 13201-4: 204 \)Metode de masurare

a performantelor fotometrice), sK 'SR EN 62262;2013 Grade‘protectle asigurate prin carcasele
echipamentelor electrice impotriva impacturilor mecanice din exterior (cod IK)

PRODCATOR ; Codul tarii

'EcoCity’ SRL, Republica Mold@(~ TR A NDARD MD
SOLICITANT — Codul IDNO
_ECOCITY” SRL, mun. Chisinau, bd.‘cea cel Batrin, 11 \ 1014600030890

tel. (022)

CERTIFICATUL ESTE ELIBERAT IN BAZA

Raportului de identificare Nr.45/05 din 14.02.2018 SRl

Raportului de incercéri cu Nr.7279/02/18 din 23.02.2018, eliberat de Li IFICARE" S8RL, certificat

de acreditare nr.LI-076 din 17.082 16 rapoarte de incercari cu nr.339 339/b, 339/c din 07.11.2016, eliberate
de Laborator Fotometrie si Compati 11? &e Electromagnetica, acred,ka.tﬁntru incercare nr.LI 1005/20013

ri

Raportului asupra rezultatelor evalua ¢ I dln 23 02 01 L
p

INFORMATIE SUPLIMENTARA
Schema de certificare nr. 3 ‘cu identificarea fiecérui lot de produs importat.

Q0 3 Evaluarea de supraveghere a produselor este stabilité o daté pe tot termenul de valabilitate a certificatului de conformitate

820 9
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bil in prezenta informatiei in limba de stat pentru fiecare unitate de produs si In conditiile
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Copiile prezentului certificat de conformitate se legalizeazd in modul stabiiz?‘dg M,cx f
Organismul de Certificare ,, TRANS-STANDARD”’ ool




OC ,,TRANS-STANDARD”
CERTIFICARE VOLUNTARA

la certificatul de conformitate

L Nr. OCpr MD 043 A 002196-18 din 13 martie 2018

Lista produselor concrete
asupra cirora se extinde actiunea certificatului de conformitate

Denumirea Modele

e X ;{.

Lampi pentiuuz casnic I:c:o-Lux, Eco«l,lte Eco-Shm, Eco-Point, Eco—Pro

i

Eco-Pdnel Eco—Tube Eco- Rall 'Eco Flat, Eco-th, Fco-SpUl Eco-
Glow, Eco-Track, Eco-Swipe, Eco-Drop, Eco-Linear, Eco-Linear

Corp de iluminat de birou
Stim, Eco-Sllm Panel,

Eco HLNcO-Stree-t \E’etﬁPro Eco-Wall Velum, Pro-Street

A Quasar (20-150 Watt), High Bay?;é Eco-Beast, Eco-Ground, Wall

Tluminat public si industrial
Flex, Eco-Pole

J ‘3’ Washer Pro-Streeg Eco-Wall,, N

Corp de iluminat incastrat ; EC‘O Dfsk,, Eco—Cube?“Eco-Moon, Eco—Shde Eco-Blast

c e 2 ; \ Eco—Tubaﬁto Ece-&aﬂ ﬁto Eco-Linear fito, Eco-Linear Slim fito,
orp de iluminat Fito B Cubo,v]! -Fito Line

Corp de iluminat LED stradal Pro-Street Quasar (20-150 Walt).
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VNI0 02321
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Copiile prezentului certificat de conformitate se legalizeazd in modul stabz‘[i; ;?ef’fgg;_u:_| i
Organismul de Certificare ,, TRANS-STANDARD”
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CERTIFICAT

DE CONFORMITATE A SISTEMULUI
DE MANAGEMENT AL CALITATII nr. SMC 0114

Certificat la “17"” martie 2017 Valabil pana la “17” martie 2020

ELIBERAT: SRL ,,EcoCity”
MD-2044. bd. Mircea cel Bétran 11, mun, Chisindu, Republica Moldova
Oficiu: bd. Moscova 12/3 of. 21, mun. Chisinau, Republica Moldova
Tel: 022-022-000. E-mail:infol@*ecocity.md

PRIN PREZENTUL CERTIFICAT SE CONFIRMA, CA SISTEMUL
DE MANAGEMENT AL CALITATII PENTRU ACTIVITATILE DIN DOMENIUL:

PRODUCEREA SI COMERCIALIZAREA
SISTEMELOR DE ILUMINARE CU LED

ESTE CONFORM CU CERINTELE STABILITE IN STANDARDUL INTERNATIONAL:

1S0O 9001:2015

adoptat ca standard national SM SR EN ISO 9001:2015

CERTIFICATUL ESTE ELIBERAT IN BAZA RAPORTULUI DE AUDIT Ne 092 din 14.03.17
Certificarea a fost efectuata de citre Organismul de Certificare a Sistemelor de Management

(OC SM) al Intreprinderii de Stat ,.Centrul de Metrologie Aplicata si Certificare” (IS CMAC).
Certificat de acreditare nr. OC smc-01 din 29 mai 2015

Evaluarea periodici se va efectua - O DATA PE AN de catre OC SM al IS CMAC

str. Muncesti 162a, mun. Chisindu, MD 2002, Republica Moldova

Oficiu: str. Coca 28, mun. Chisinau, MD 2064, Republica Moldova,

tel.: 022-21-84-89, fax: 022-74-54-89
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CERTIFICAT

DE CONFORMITATE A SISTEMULUI
DE MANAGEMENT DE MEDIU nr. SMM 0037
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Certificat initial la “17” martie 2017 Valabil pana la “17” martie 2020

in

ELIBERAT : SRL ,,EcoCity”
MD-2044, bd. Mircea cel Batran 11, mun. Chisindu, Republica Moldova
Oficiu: bd. Moscova 12/3 of. 21, mun. Chisinau, Republica Moldova
Tel: 022-022-000, E-mail:info@ecocity.md

PRIN PREZENTUL CERTIFICAT SE CONFIRMA,
CA SISTEMUL DE MANAGEMENT DE‘MEDIU PENTRU ACTIVITATILE DIN DOMENIUL:

PRODUCEREA SI COMERCIALIZAREA
SISTEMELOR DE ILUMINARE CcU LED
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ESTE CONFORM CU CERINTELE STABILITE IN STANDARDUL INTERNATIONAL:

I1SO 14001:2004

adoptat ca standard national SM SR EN ISO 14001:2006

CERTIFICATUL ESTE ELIBERAT iN BAZA RAPORTULUI DE AUDIT Ne 092 din 14.03.17
Certificarea a fost efectuati de catre Organismul de Certificare a Sistemelor de Management
(OC SM) al Intreprmderu de Stat ,,Centrul de Metrologie Aplicata si Certificare” (IS CMAC).
Evaluarea periodica se va efectua - O DATA PE AN de citre OC SM al IS CMAC

str. Muncesti 162a, mun. Chisindu, MD 2002, Republica Moldova

Oficiu: str. Coca 28, mun. Chisiniu, MD 2064, Republica Moldova,

tel.: 022 21-84-89, fax: 022 74-54-89

EEPEENE TR NS I E R
S5 £

EIE

/‘ e,
Conducﬁtoml R LICA T LY
Organlsmulufi de: Cafbgﬁ"é’are Valentin MARDARI

X 3

L.§.

IS RN N NN ]

o

FICATUL ESTE «m_.c-ri!, Cu CONDITEA RESP‘- T.ﬂH 1L CERINTEL




CERTIFICAT

DE CON F O}QMITATE A SISTEMULUI DE MANAGEMENT
AL SANATATII SI SECURITATII OCUPATIONALE
nr. SMSO 0038

Certificat 1a 17" martie 2017 Valabil pini la *17” martie 2020

ELIBERAT: SRL ~EcoCity”
MD-2044, bd. Mircea cel Batran |1, mun. Chisinau, Republica Moldova
Oficiu: bd. Moscova 12/3 of. 2 I mun. Chisindu. Republica Moldova
Tel: 022-022-000. infoi@ecocity.md

PRIN PREZENTUL CERTIFICAT SE CONFIRMA, CA SISTEMUL
DE MANAGEMENT AL SANATATII S SECURITATII OCUPATIONALE
PENTRU ACTIVITATILE DIN DOMENIUL:

PRODUCEREA SI COMERCIALIZAREA
SISTEMELOR DE ILUMINARE CU LED

ESTE CONFORM CU CERINTELE STABILITE IN STANDARDUL INTERNATIONAL:

OHSAS 18001:2007

adoptat ca standard national SM SR OHSAS 18001:2011

CERTIFICATUL ESTE ELIBERAT IN BAZA RAPORTULUI DE AUDIT Ne 092 din 14.03.17
Certificarea a fost efectuata de catre Organismul de Certificare a Sistemelor de Management

(OC SM) al Intreprinderii de Stat ..Centrul de Metrologie Aplicati si Certificare” (is CMACQ).
Evaluarea periodica se va efectua - O DATA PE AN de citre OC SM al IS CMAC

str. Muncesti 162a, mun. Chiginau, MD 2002, Republica Moldova

Oficiu: str. Coca 28, mun. Chigindu, MD 2064, Republica Moldova,

tel.: 022-21-84-89, fax: 022-74-54-89
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Part 2: Particular requirements
Section 3: Luminaires for road and

Photobiological safety of lamps and

TEST REPORT
EN 60598-2-3
Luminaires

street lighting
EN 62471

lamp systems

Report reference No.:

2018-267 4

Approved by (name, job title
and signature):

of Testing Centre BelGISS

Verified by (name, job title and

Mordachov R.A.— The head mﬂ" _

of Testing Centre BelGIS

Date of issue:

signature): e ;
Tested by (name, job title and | Boika V. V. — The lead evﬁjﬁ s
signature): ol A f! i
| I I
LA

2018 07 31 \ ‘ T .;

Test laboratory:

Testing Center BelGISS ANE

Address:

Location address: 220053, F{eguﬁf cwoiBg ﬁﬁ.ls Minsk,
2a Novatorskaya St,
Phone 375 17 2696819 2696958; E-mail: ic26@belgiss.by
Legal address: 220113 Republic of Belarus, Minsk,

3 Melezh St,room 406

Tel: 375 17 2696838;Fax: 375 17 2696889

E-mail: ic@belgiss.by

>
v-f, .‘v..—

Accreditation certificate

Ne BY/112 02.1.0.0085 from 01.09.1995
Validity: from December 1, 2014 to December 1, 2019

Applicant’s name:

EcoCity S.R.L.

bd. Moscova, 12/3 ap. (of.) 21, MD-2068 Chisinau, Republica

Address: Moldova
Manufacturer: EcoCity S.R.L.
Address: Mircea cel Batrin str. 11, Chisinau, Republica Moldova

Tested according to standard

EN 60598-2-3:2003/A1:2011, EN 60598-1:2015, EN 62471:2008

Non-standard test methods

Were not applied

Number of samples

1 (one sample) without serial number

Conditions of realization of
tests

Normal climatic conditions

The act of sampling

Ne 15348 from 2018.06.22 B 0 o

Rl P
: ﬁd’ﬂs "By

Date of receipt of sample(s) 2018.06.22 _&? )"‘
H Y
Date of realization of tests 2018.07.09 - 2018.07.31 §§ gg
: . iy 7

The name of test item LED Lumina w3 3

inaire ,;% ?

o 0
1 "”w mnp«o'l“ \ et



Page 2 of 47 Report No. 2018-267

-

The trademark EcoCity S.R.L.

Model / type of a sample Eco-Pro Street Quasar S SIC80C

Test resuit PASSED

List of Attachments (including a total number of pages in each attachment):
ANNEX 1: Critical components information — 1 page {page 31)

ANNEX 2: Thermal tests of Section 12 — 1 page {page 32)

ANNEX 3 Screw terminals (part of the luminaire) - 1 page (page 33)

ANNEX 4 Screwless terminals (part of the luminaire) - 2 pages (pages 34 — 35)
ANNEX 5 Testing luminaire in accordance with EN 62471 - 3 pages (pages 36 - 38)
ANNEX 6 Fotos, manual — 10 pages {pages 38-47)

General product information:

LED Luminaire is intended for lighting of roads, streets, parkings, manufacturing facilities and
interior lighting of industrial buildings, storages, etc. Luminaire is designed for console mounting
on a support with diameter 48-60mm

Possible test case verdicts:

- test case does not apply to the test N/A (Not applied)
object

- test object does meet the requirement P (Pass)

- test object does not meet the F (Fail)
regquirement

- test were not conducted —

The general{common) notes:

This report shall not be reproduced except in full without the written approval of the testing
laboratory.

The test resuits presented in this report relate only to the item{s) tested.

"(see appended table)" refers to a table appended to the report,

"(see remark #)" refers to a remark appended to the report, "(see Annex #) refers to an annex
appended 1o the report.

Test items (or destructed parts) after the tests are returned to the Applicant, except in cases
where the recycling needed.

Test report was issued in 3 copies and sent to:

1 Test centre BelGISS
2. EcoCity S.R.L.
3. Technical Testing Institute (TSU Piestyany)




Page 3 of 47 Report No. 2018-267
Tests item particulars
Rated voltage 110-250 V 50-60Hz
Rated power 80 W
Class of protection against electric shock |
Protection against ingress of water P66
Dimensions 102x250%525 mm
Weight 5,4 kg
Test conditions
Temperature 21°C —24°C
Relative humidity of air 59% — 68%
Atmospheric pressure 98 klMa — 101 kMa
The test equipment and means of measurement
Ne Name Factory number | Certificated,
calibrated up
; to
1. | Thermohygrometer UNITESS THB-1 170018 28.11.2018
2. | Test device to verify protection of jet-proof appliances 2 01.02.2019
3. | Dust chamber DI-3000 LP201610DI015 06.06.2019
4. | Climatic chamber Feutron KPK 1700 085/08 04.12.2018
5. | Thermal vacuum chamber TBK-1000 11122016 03.03.2019
6. | Power meter PPA 510 (MTPHU3MA-50/1) 111-04272 04.04.2019
7. | Oscilloscope Tektronix, TDS2014B C035910 25.01.2019
8. | Earth continuity tester Kikusui TOS6210 XK002785 05.10.2018
9. | Withstanding voltage tester ¥1Y¥-10 0449 20.11.2018
10.| Spring-operated impact test apparatus 2 07.10.2018
11.| Calibration device for spring-operated impact test 2 07.10.2018
apparatus
12.| Apparatus for ball pressure test M23 21.12.2018
13.| Thermometer Sosna 002 818 04.07.2019
14.| Glow-wire test apparatus 2999 26.01.2020
15.| Needle-test apparatus v 01.02.2019
16.| Tracking-test apparatus A07 26.01.2020
17.| Stopwatch COCnp 1-2-00 0480142 05.02.2019
18.| Ruler 117160 30.04.2019
19.| Microscope Mitutoyo TM 505 381311 13.09.2018
20.| Calipers SHAN 0-150 mm D0611/D18842 04.04.2019
21.| Test finger B 11.12.2019
22.| Dynamometer PCE-FB200 139 20.11.2018
23.| Torque screwdriver TOPTUL ANAMO0803 1-25 Nm PF00503 04.07.2019
24, Scales BTC 100414 2144+ =, | 30.09.2018
25. Test machine Time WDW-5E ’ =ra - 15.05.2019
26.| IDR300-PSL Photaobiological Safety Spectroradiometer 739041 ©31.12.2018
27.| CL6 Halogen Spectral Irradiance Standard (250- 5; g;59068/1 %‘212.2018
3000nm) g g}
Ad 57
% s
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Page 4 of 47 Report No. 2018-267 _
28, CL7 Deuterium Spectral irradiance Standard (200- 1872172 31.12.2018
400nm)
29./ SRS12 Halogen Spectral Radiance Standard (250- 1873212 31.12.2018
2500nm)
30.| Power supply APS77100 GEQ221859 -
f’m;fa" "%%
P
if %
i g}
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Page 5 of 47 Report No. 2018-267

EN 60598-2-3:2003/A1:2011, EN 60598-1:2015
Clause Requirement + Test | Result - Remark Verdict

3.2(0.3) Yes ] No X

Section/s:
3.2(0.5) Components (see Annex 1)

3.2(0.7) Information for luminaire design in light sources standards

3.2(0.7.2) |Light source safety standard ............coooeeiiinennnnn :

Luminaire design in the light source safety standard

3.4(2.2) Type of Protection i msminrmainimnsseeassasa : |Class |
3.4(2.3) Degraeof profection ....usuwmmmississsaims . |IPes
34(24)  |Luminaire suitable for direct mounting on normally Yes [] No X
flammable SUrTALEE wnew e ;
3.4 (2.5) Luminaire for nOrmal Use .............cccermimsmnenesrsienn : lyes X No O
Luminaire for rough Service ..............coeurrrueereseronnes : |yes[d No X
3.4(-) Modes of installation of road or street lighting
a) on a pipe Yes [ No [
b) on a mast arm ‘ Yes ] No X
¢c) on a post top Yes [] No X
d) on span or suspension wires Yes [] No [X
e) on a wall Yes [J No X
3 5 (3 2) Mandatory markings See foto 3 P
Position of the marking P
Format of symbols/text P
3.5(3.3) Additional information P
Language of instructions English (See fotos 7-12) P
3.5(3.3.1) |Combination luminaires N\A
3.5(3.3.2) |Nominal frequency in Hz 50-60 Hz P
3.5(3.3.3) |Operating temperature -45°C-+50°C = P
3.5(3.3.5) |Wiring diagram ;#%m'si?‘g«, N/A
3.5(3.36) |Special conditions 7 5 N/A
3.5(3.3.7) |Metal halide lamp luminaire — warning 1 § % N/A

ATTECTaT akKpeauTaunn
No BYM12 02.1.0.00 851



Page 6 of 47 Report No. 2018-267 -
EN 60598-2-3:2003/A1:2011, EN 60598-1:2015
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
3.5(3.3.8) |Limitation for semi-luminaires NIA
3.5(3.3.9) |Power factor and supply current PF>0951<11A P
3.5 (3.3.10) | Suitability for use indoors P
3.5 (3.3.11) |Luminaires with remote control NIA
3.5 (3.3.12) | Clip-mounted luminaire — warning N/A
3.5 (3.3.13) | Specifications of protective shields NIA
3.5 (3.3.14) { Symbo! for nature of supply N/A
3.5 (3.3.15) | Rated current of socket outlet N/A
3.5 (3.3.16) | Rough service luminaire N/A
3.5 (3.3.17) | Mounting instruction for type Y, type Z and some type N/A
X attachments
3.5 (3.3.18) | Non-ordinary luminaires with PVC cable N/A
3.5 (3.3.19) | Protective conductor current in instruction if N/A
applicable
3.5 (3.3.20) | Provided with information if not intended to be NIA
mounted within arm's reach
3.5 (3.3.21) {Non-replaceable and non-user repiaceabie light N/A
sources information provided
3.5 (3.3.22) | Controllable luminaires, classification of insulation NIA
provided
3.5 (3.3.23) | Luminaire without controlgear provided with NIA
necessary information for selection of appropriate
component
3.5 (3.3.24) | If not supplied with terminal block, information on the | Terminal block in the luminaire NIA
packaging
3.5(34) |Testwith water P '
Test with hexane P
Legible after test P
Label attached N/A
35¢() Additional information in instruction leaflet P
a) Design attitude More then 15 m N/A
b) Weight 5,4 kg _
¢) Overall dimensions 102x250=525 mm P
d) Maximum projected area if applicable 0,25%0,525=0,131m°
g) Cross-sectional area of wires if applicable J‘:@“Ofmwx,om‘ N/A
f) Suitability for indoors use ,;;;a@" '_ U‘*ﬁ.“:«% P
g) Dimensions of the compartment g '?i N/A
St

(o) 'y
isindd fn
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Page 7 of 47 Report No. 2018-267
EN 60598-2-3:2003/A1:2011, EN 60598-1:2015
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
h) Torque setting to be applied to bolts or screws 17-19Nm P
i} Maximum mounting height N/A
36(4)  |CONSTRUCTION Ve
3.6 (4.2) Components replaceable without difficulty No replaceable components N/A
3.6 (4.3) Wireways smooth and free from sharp edges P
3.6 (4.4) Lampholders N/A
3.6 (4.4.1) |Integral lampholder No lampholders N/A
3.6 (4.4.2) |Wiring connection N/A
. 3.6 (4.4.3) |Lampholder for end-to-end mounting N/A
3.6 (4.4.4) |Positioning N/A
< IOBIUINE BEEE TN commrcmmsoenssssovssnsssnsisisissaiisnssisnosionss’ =
After test the lampholder comply with relevant N/A
standard sheets and show no damage g3
After test on single-capped lampholder the N/A
lampholder have not moved from its position and
show no permanent deformation
- DENAING S (N) vvevrorevvreeeeiesssssereesissseseseaene : —
After test the lampholder have not moved from its N/A
position and show no permanent deformation
3.6 (4.4.5) |Peak pulse voltage N/A
3.6 (4.4.6) |Centre contact N/A
3.6 (4.4.7) |Parts in rough service luminaires resistant to tracking N/A
. 3.6 (4.4.8) |Lamp connectors N/A
3.6 (4.4.9) |Caps and bases correctly used N/A
3.6 (4.4.10) | Light source for lampholder or connection according N/A
IEC 60061 not connected another way
3.6 (4.5) Starter holders N/A
Starter holder in luminaires other than class Il No starter holders N/A
Starter holder class |l construction N/A
3.6 (4.6) Terminal blocks N/A
Tails Terminal block in the luminaire N/A
Unsecured blocks o Siocange Mt N/A
3.6 (4.7) Terminals and supply connections p W
3.6 (4.7.1) |Contact to metal parts
3.6(4.7.2) |Test8 mm live conductor

H 1‘1‘ 2
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Test 8 mm earth conductor P
3.6 (4.7.3) {Terminals for supply conductors Screw terminals P
36 Woelded method and material NIA
(4.7.3.1)
- stranded or solid conductor NIA
- spot welding NIA
- welding between wires N/A
- Type Z attachment N/A
- mechanical test according to 15.6.2 N/A
- electrical test according to 15.6.3 N/A
- heat test according to 15.6.3.2,.3 and 15.6.3.2.4 N!A.
3.6 (4.7.4) |Terminals other than supply connection N/A
3.6 (4.7.5) |Heat-resistant wiring/sleeves N/A
3.6(4.7.6) |Multi-pole plug NIA
-testat30N N/A
3.6 {4.8) Switches N/A
- adequate rating No switches N/A
- adequate fixing N/A
- polarized supply N/A
- compliance with |EC §1058-1 for electronic NIA
switches
3.6{4.9) Insutating lining and sleaves NIA
3.6 (4.9.1) |Retainment N/A
Method of fiXing ..o e : N.fA.
3.6 (4.9.2) |Insulated linings and sleeves: N/A
Resistant to a temperature > 20 °C to the wire N/A
temperature or
a) & ¢) Insulation resistance and electric strength NIA
b) Ageing test. Temperature (°C) ........ccccnvemmmiene N/A
3.6 (4.10) |Double or reinforced insuiation NIA
3.6 (4.10.1) | No contact, mounting surface — accessible metal Class | luminaire NIA
parts — wiring of basic insulation st
Safe installation fixed luminaires N NIA
Capacitors and switches 7 %% N/A
Interference suppression capacitors according to 1EC ;g‘ z; N/A
60384-14 i3 3
Y % ) \rf;f
e
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
3.6 (4.10.2) | Assembly gaps: N/A
- not coincidental N/A
- no straight access with test probe N/A
3.6 (4.10.3) |Retainment of insulation: N/A
- fixed N/A
- unable to be replaced; luminaire inoperative N/A
- sleeves retained in position N/A
- lining in lampholder N/A
3.6 (4.10.4) | Protective impedance device N/A
Double or reinforced insulation bridged by N/A
appropriate and at least two resistors or two Y2
capacitors or one Y1 capacitor
Y1 or Y2 capacitors comply with IEC 60384-14 - N/A
Resistors comply with test (a) in 14.1 of N/A
IEC 60065 E—
3.6 (4.11) |Electrical connections and current-carrying parts ~ P
3.6 (4.11.1) |Contact pressure P
3.6 (4.11.2) | Screws: P
- self-tapping screws Not used P
- thread-cutting screws Not used P
3.6 (4.11.3) | Screw locking: N/A
- spring washer N/A
- rivets N/A
3.6 (4.11.4) |Material of current-carrying parts P
3.6 (4.11.5) | No contact to wood or mounting surface P
3.6 (4.11.6) | Electro-mechanical contact systems N/A
3.6 (4.12) |Screws and connections (mechanical) and glands P
3.6 (4.12.1) | Screws not made of soft metal P
Screws of insulating material N/A
Torque test: torque (Nm); part screw terminal........... 0,5Nm P
Torque test: torque (Nm); part........ccccoveeirniiiininninnnn N/A
Torque test: tarque (Nm); part ... N/A
3.6 (4.12.2) | Screws with diameter < 3 mm screwed into metal e N/A
3.6 (4.12.4) |Locked connections: f;;;““‘av% 'ﬂ‘;‘ P
- fixed arms; torque (Nm)........... B ol ST T el : | E m‘;’% N/A
i 4
v, 7N
\ Lﬁﬁﬁc': |

nﬁzem«m- puTaUM
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
- lampholder; torgue (NM) s : N/A
- push-button switches; torque 0,8 Nm.......co.ooei NIA

3.6 {4.12.5) j Screwed glands; force (NmM).....ooviminiinennld 3,25 Nm P

3.6 {4.13) |Mechanical strength P

3.6 (4.13.1) | Impact tests: P
- fragile paris; energy {(Nm} glass cover .................. |05 Nm P
- other parts; energy (NM) CaSe.....crreneiriracisnnns ;10,7 Nm P
1} hive paris P
2} linings NIA
3) profection .
4} covers

3.6 (4.13.2) |Metal parts have adequate mechanical strength P

3.6 (4.13.3) | Straight test finger P

3.6 (4.13.4) | Rough service luminaires N/A
- P54 or higher N/A
a) fixed N/A
b) hand-held NIA
¢) delivered with a stand NIA
d) for temporary installations and suitable for N/A
mounting on a stand

3.6 {4.13.6) | Tumbling barrel NIA

3.6 {4.14) |Suspensions, fixings and means of adjusting P

3.6 (4.14.1) | Mechanical joad: P .
A) four times the weight NfA
B) forque 2,5 Nm N/A
C) bracket arm; bending moment (NM).......cccoevenaue N/A
D) load track-mounted luminaires N/A
E) clip-mounted luminaires, glass-shelve. Thickness NIA
Metal rod. diameter (MM) .oconieemroene. : NiA
Fixed luminaire or independent control gear without N/A
fixing devices

3.6 (4.14.2) | Load to flexible cables - i Ora s, N/A
MESS (KT) -ovierrecrimmniemin s s !{;ﬁa "D"";‘,&h
Stress in conductors (NMMA) ..o, _f-.f . “'?6‘
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
3.6 (4.16.3) | Design to satisfy the test of 12.6 NIA
3.6 (4.17) |Drain holes P
Clearance at least 5 mm P
3.6 (4.18) |Resistance te corrosion P
3.6 (4.18.1) |- rust-resistance P
3.6 (4.18.2) |- season cracking in copper P
3.6 (4.18.3) |- corrosion of aluminium Cast under pressure aluminium P
case
3.6 (4.19) |lgnitors compatible with ballast N/A
3.6 (4.20) |Rough service vibration N/A
3.6 (4.21) |Protective shield NIA.
3.6 (4.21.1) | Shield fitted if tungsten halogen lamps or metal NIA
halide tamps
Shield of glass if tungsten halogen lamps NIA
3.6 (4.21.2) | Particles from a shattering lamp not impair safety N/A
3.6 (4.21.3) | No direct path NIA
3.6 (4.21.4) | Impact test on shield N/A
Glow-wire test on lamp compartment........n! N/A
3.6 (4.22) |Attachments to lamps not cause overheating or N/A
damage
3.6 (4.23) |Semi-luminaires comply Class li N/A
3.6 (4.24) |Photobioiogical hazards P
3.6 (4.24.1) | No excessive UV radiation if tungsten halogen lamps
and metal halide lamps (Annex P)
3.6 {4.24.2) | Retinal biue light hazard
Class of risk group assessed according to IEC/TR RG2
B2TTB reeoeiiiiereiseeererer s e sa e sen et b s et n :
Luminaires with Ey, =19400 lux, F
a) Fixed luminaires P
- distance x m, borderiine between RG1 and RG2...: [0,5m P
- marking and instruction according 3.2.23 P
b) Portable and handheld luminaires N/A
- marking according 3.2.23 if RG1 exceeded al 200 N/A
mm according to IEC/TR 62778
Portable luminaires for children IEC 60598-2-10 and
Mains socket outlet nightlights IEC 60598-2-12 not - N/A
exceed RG1 at 200 mm according o IEC/62778 _ Ty
T 6"\.
g 2%
i 2
iy &l
3 5
, v

W
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

3.6 (4.25) |Mechanical hazard P
No sharp point or edges P

3.6 (4.26) |Short-circuit protection N/A

3.6 (4.26.1) | Adequate means of uninsulated accessible SELV No such parts N/A
parts

3.6 (4.26.2) | Short-circuit test with test chain according 4.26.3 N/A
Test chain not melt through N/A
Test sample not exceed values of Table 12.1 and N/A
12.2

3.6 (4.27) |Terminal blocks with integrated screwless earthing contacts N/A
Test according Annex V N/A
Pull test of terminal fixing (20 N) N/A
After test, resistance < 0,05 Q N/A
Pull test of mechanical connection (50 N) N/A
After test, resistance < 0,05 Q N/A
Voltage drop test, resistance < 0,05 Q N/A

3.6 (4.28) |Fixing of thermal sensing control N/A
Not plug-in or easily replaceable type N/A
Reliably kept in position N/A
No adhesive fixing if UV radiations from a lamp can N/A
degrade the fixing
Not outside the luminaire enclosure N/A
Test of adhesive fixing: N/A
Max. temperature on adhesive material (°C) ........... 5 ' : :
100 cycles between t min and t max N/A
Temperature sensing control still in position N/A

3.6 (4.29) |Luminaires with non-replaceable light source P
Not possible to replace light source P
Live part not accessible after parts have been P
opened by hand or tools

3.6 (4.30) |Luminaires with non-user replaceable light source . P
iefl 2::?:::‘2:& io:s;ﬂpsrsx.:ggi !:rotectlon against electric shoc; fpﬁ@ﬂfﬁw ?;c;auuon. N/A
Minimum two fixing means ;"f 2‘% P

3.6 (4.31) |Insulation between circuits ng s

y a% ‘ ﬂgf
0 Eﬂnqnm::g:
VO Bent ACC

ATTecTar aknpenuTalun
Je BY/112 62.1.0.0085|
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Clause Reguirement + Tesl Result - Remark Verdict
Circuits insulated from LV supply fulfit requirements P
according 4.31.1 -4.31.3
Controllable luminaires requiring same level of N/A
insulation for ail components, the insulation between
control terminals and LV supply fulfil requirements
according 4.31.1 -4.31.3

3.6 (4.31.1) | SELV circuits P
Used SELV source L ED driver providing SELV in

accordance with IEC 61347

Voltage S ELV _/V P
Insulating of SELV circuits from LV supply Reinforced P
Insulating of SELV circuits from other non SELV NIA.
circuits
Insulating of SELV circuits from FELV N/A
insulating of SELV circuits from other SELV circuits N/A
SELV circuits insulated from accessible parts N/A
according Table X.1
Plugs not able to enter socket-outlets of other voltage N/A
systems
Socket outlets does not admit plugs of other voltage N/A
systems
Plugs and socket-outlets does not have protective N/A
conductor contact

3.6 (4.31,2) | FELV circuits N/A
Used FELV source N/A
Voitage £ ELV N/A .
insulating of FELV circuits from LV supply NIA
FELV circuits insulated from accessible parts NIA
according Table X.1
Plugs not able 1o enter socket-outlets of other voltage N/A
systems
Socket outlets does not admit plugs of other voltage NIA
systems
Socket-cutlets does not have protective conductor N/A
contact

3.6 (4.31.3) | Other circuits p—— NIA

. e . gl WW S mg,_,; 2,

Other circuits insulated from accessible parts f@e,@“ i, N/A
according Table X.1 & - e:&
Class Il construction with equipotential bonding for protect on against indirect cd’g%acts N/A
with live parts: i oF

ok

N

;??O‘V %‘@:\“’j
s
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Mass (kg) of semi-luminaire ..........cccocoorieinrmnninns : N/A
Bending moment (Nm) of semi-luminaire ................ ] N/A
3.6 (4.14.3) | Adjusting devices: N/A
- flexing test; number of cycles ............c.ccocvevinnennnn s | NOE adjustable N/A
- Strands BroKEM.........coveeeeeeeenrecirecisiras s N/A
- electric strength test afterwards N/A
3.6 (4.14.4) | Telescopic tubes: cords not fixed to tube; no strain on N/A
conductors
3.6 (4.14.5) | Guide pulleys N/A
3.6 (4.14.6) | Strain on socket-outlets N/A
3.6 (4.15) |Flammable materials N/A
- glow-wire test 850°C ... Only metal and glass N/A
- spacing =30 mm N/A
- screen withstanding test of 13.3.1 N/A
- screen dimensions N/A
- no fiercely burning material N/A
- thermal protection N/A
- electronic circuits exempted N/A
3.6 (4.15.2) |Luminaires made of thermoplastic material with lamp control gear N/A
a) construction N/A
b) temperature sensing control N/A
c¢) surface temperature N/A
3.6 (4.16) |Luminaires for mounting on normally flammable | Install on pipe or console N/A
surfaces
No lamp control gear ...........ccceoviveiiciresiniemaeeeeeeae N/A
Provided with adaptor for a track meet the N/A
requirements for direct mounting on normally
flammable surfaces
3.6 (4.16.1) | Lamp control gear spacing: P
- spacing 35 mm N/A
- spacing 10 mm P
3.6 (4.16.2) | Thermal protection:
- in lamp control gear 110°C . #;;;557 0'*”5:%“ . P
- external f £ %‘ti | N/A
- fixed position 2%_ N/A

‘{% &
%%I'%uﬂ mee |
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i Ne BY/112 02.1.0. 0085

R




Page 15 of 47

Report No. 2018-267

EN 60598-2-3:2003/A1:2011, EN 60598-1:2015

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
- conductive parts are connected together N/A
- test according 7.2.3 N/A
- conductive part not cause an electric shock in case N/A
of an insulation fault
- equipotential bonding in master/slave applications N/A
- master luminaire provided with terminal for N/A
accessible conductive parts of slave luminaires
- slave luminaire constructed as class | N/A
3.6 (4.32) |Overvoltage protective devices N/A
Comply with IEC 61643-11 N/A
External to controlgear and connected to earth: N/A
- only in fixed luminaires N/A
- only connected to protective earth N/A
3.6.1(-) At least |IP X3 or X5 respectively. IP ..., : P
Column-integrated luminaires: _ N/A
- parts below 2.8 M. IP wcmnaimsissrssns 2 N/A
BBt o T R T | o L ————————— : N/A
3.6.2(-) Suspension on span wires N/A
3.6.3(-) Means for attaching the luminaire or external parts to P
its support appropriate to the weight
3.6.3.1(-) |Static load test P
- drag coefficient ..........ccoeieiinminn i, : 1.2 P
-102AEd BrEA (M) ..eevevererercririrressesiesessssesesanans . 0,131 m? P
« USBA 108 (N) ...resmsinsisisnoinmiaisimmms s i gvssi : 313N P
- measured deformation (cm/m) .........ccccovieiiene : No visible deformation P
- no rotation P
3.6.4(-) Adjustable lampholders N/A
3.6.5 () Luminaires installed above 5 m, glass covers shall be: P
a) glass that fractures into small pieces (test P
according to 3.6.5.1), or
b) glass having a high impact shock resistance (test |1K08 (5 J) P
according to 3.6.5.2), or
c) protected by any means to retain glass fragments N/A
For tunnel luminaires 3.6.5.1 apply ™ i Crag N/A
Method of protection declared by the manufacturer ‘fr %";‘& N/A
3.6.5.1(-) |Protection by the use of glass that fractures into small pieces :; @_’v% P
t
A o

A?%ecl;’%'i*aﬂup. AUTaUM
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- number of particles is more than 40...........ocrien P
3.6.5.2{-) |Protection by the use of high impact resistant glass P
3.6.5.2.1(-) | Glass covers have high mechanical strength P
Test according |IEC 62262 with test apparatus P
according IEC 60068-2-75 with impact energy of 5J
on preconditioned sample
3.6.5.2.2 -) | Glass covers not break into large pieces P
- test according 3.6.5.1, number of particles is more P
AN 20 e e :
366 () Connection compartment of column-integrated luminaire N/A
- provides adequate space N/A
- means for attachment N/A
- means for attachment of metal corrosion-resistant NIA
3.6.7(-) Compliance with iSO standard or other ............... : N/A
3.68 () Doors of column-integraied luminaires: NIA
- corrosion-resistant NIA
- opening only possible for an authorized person N/A
- impact test 5§ Nm N/A
- sample show no damage N/A
36.9¢() Column-integrated luminaire: N/A
- dimension of the cable entry slot (mm} ... N/A
- cable path from the siot to the connection NfA
compartment (MM} ..o :
- cable path free from obstruction that might cause N/A
abrasion of the cable q

W

-

Impulse withstand category {Normal category I1) Category |1 [ Category ill O
Category |l according Annex U N/A
Protected against pollution, reduced creepage and N/A
clearance according Annex P of IEC 8§1347-1
3.7 {(11.2.2) | Creepage distances for frequency up to 30 kHz See table 3.7 (11.2) P

Creepage distances for frequency over 30 kHz: o N/A
- Controigear marked with Usur and fueur according ,i;ﬁ"e % "‘-4‘ N/A
IEC 61347-1, clause 7.1, item w g . 4'“‘%‘1
- Requirements according IEC 606644 for g § ‘;’E NIA
controlgear not covered by IEC 61347 o I3

Ly S

Soenmtindoy a1 f}lﬁ"’"ff
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

3.7 (11.2.3) | Clearances for frequency up to 30 kHz See table 3.7 (11.2) P
Clearances distances for frequency over 30 kHz: N/A
- Controlgear marked with Up N/A
- Requirements according IEC 60664-4 for N/A
controlgear not covered by IEC 61347

3.8(7) PROVISION FOR EARTHING

3.8(7.2.1 |Accessible metal parts P

+7.2.3)
Metal parts in contact with supporﬂng surface P
Resistance < 0,5 2: earth wire — metal case............ ;10,0050 P
Self-tapping screws used N/A
Thread-forming screws N/A
Thread-forming screw used in a grove N/A
Earth makes contact first N/A
Terminal blocks with integrated screwless earthing N/A
contacts tested according Annex V
Protective earthing of the luminaire not via built-in N/A
control gear

3.8(7.2.2 |Earth continuity in joints, etc. P

+7.2.3)

3.8 (7.2.4) |Locking of clamping means P
Compliance with 4.7.3 P
Terminal blocks with integrated screwless earthing N/A
contacts tested according Annex V

3.8 (7.2.5) |Earth terminal integral part of connector socket N/A

3.8 (7.2.6) |Earth terminal adjacent to mains terminals P

3.8 (7.2.7) |Electrolytic corrosion of the earth terminal P

3.8 (7.2.8) |Material of earth terminal P
Contact surface bare metal

3.8 (7.2.10) | Class Il luminaire for looping-in N/A
Double or reinforced insulation to functional earth N/A

3.8 (7.2.11) | Earthing core coloured green-yellow &‘;;\T&TE‘;‘;@% P
Length of earth conductor L{;f qbfs;:h% P

3.8.1 () Attachment prevented from rotation 5 g ‘;1 P

1 g
\
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Separately approved; component list PAB (See Annex 1) P
Par of the luminaire N/A
NIA
N/A
3.10 {5.2) Supply connectlon and extemal wiring P .
3.10 (5.2.1) | Means of conNECtion .......cc.ccooormerieevnsvnnreessveienennet | TEMMING] block P
Qutdoor luminaire has not PVC insulated axiernal NA
wiring if not class lit or SELV =25 V ac./60 Vd.c. or
protected from outdoor environment
3.10(5.2.2) IType of cable ...cviviicieee e e N/A
Nominal cross-sectional area (MM ... NiA
Cables equal to IEC 80227 or IEC 60245 NIA
3.10 (5.2.3) | Type of attachment, X, Y or Z NIA
3.10 (5.2.5) | Type Z not connected to screws N/A
3.10 (56.2,8) [ Cable entries: P
- suitable for introduction P
- adequate degree of protection P
3.10 (5.2.7) | Cable entries through rigid material have rounded Screwed gland P
edges
3.10 (5.2.8) | Insulating bushings: N/A
- suitably fixed NIA
- material in bushings NIA
- material not likely to deferiorate N/A
- tubes or guards made of insulating material N/A
3.10 (5.2.9) | Locking of screwed bushings N/A
3.10 Cord anchorage: P
(5.2.10)
- covering protected from abrasion Screwed ug!and P
- clear how to be effective ,ﬁgﬂw o “O’E:;ﬁ‘;% P
- no mechanical or thermal siress j; X P
- no tying of cables into knots etc. § ?s P
E gf
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
- insulating material or lining P
3.10 Cord anchorage for type X attachment: N/A
(5.2.10.1)
a) at least one part fixed N/A
b) types of cable N/A
c) no damaging of the cable N/A
d) whole cable can be mounted N/A
e) no touching of clamping screws N/A
f) metal screw not directly on cable N/A
g) replacement without special tool N/A
Glands not used as anchorage N/A
Labyrinth type anchorages N/A
3.10 Adequate cord anchorage for type Y and type Z N/A
(5.2.10.2) |attachment
3.10 Tests: - P
(6.2.10.3)
- impossible to push cable; unsafe P
- pull test: 25 times; pull (N) B0 N ... : P
- torque test: torque (Nm) 0,25 Nm........ocoivnnnninens : P
- displacement < 2 mm i
- no movement of conductors P
- no damage of cable or cord P
- function independent of electrical connection P
3.10 External wiring passing into luminaire N/A
(5.2.11)
3.10 Looping-in terminals N/A
(5.2.12)
3.10 Wire ends not tinned N/A
(56.2.13)
Wire ends tinned: no cold flow N/A
3.10 Mains plug same protection N/A
(5.2.14)
Class Il luminaire plug N/A
No unsafe compatibility g N/A
3.10 Appliance inlets (IEC 60320) LT N/A
(5.2.16) ig a1
Installation couplers (IEC 61535) 5 § “g‘g N/A
KN &
' AFACC
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Other appliance inlet or connector according relevant N/A
IEC standard
3.10 No standardized interconnecting cables properly NIA
(5.2.17) assembled
3.10 Used plug in accordance with NIA
{5.2.18)
-~ |[EC 60083 N/A
- other standard NIA
3.40(5.3) |Internal wiring P
3.10({5.3.1) | Internal wiring of suitable size and type Input wiring of LED driver P
HOSRN-F 3%1,0mm?
Qutput wiring of LED driver .
HOSRN-F 2x%1,0mm?
Through wiring N/A
- not delivered/ mounting instruction NIA
- factory assembled NIA
- socket outlet loaded (A)....ccoceeerrnensenrnrseinns N/A
- 1eMPErAIES (v re e e N/A
Green-yellow for earth only P
3.10 Internal wiring connected directly to fixed wiring P
{5.3.1.1)
Cross-sectional area (mMm?) 0,5 MM.........coeereinneers | 1,0 MM? P
Insulation thickness (mm} 0,6 MM.....c.ocniiniiinen ;10,8 mm P
Extra insufation added where necessary Double insulated cable P
3.10 Internal wiring connected to fixed wiring via internal current-limiting device NIP.
(5.3.1.2)
Cross-sectional area (Mm?) .....ccvecnnviincinnin | N/A
3.10 Double or reinforced insulation for class |l N/A
(5.3.1.3)
3.10 Conductors without insulation N/A
{5.3.1.4)
3.10 SELV current-carrying parts P
(5.3.1.8)
3.10 Insulation thickness other than FVC or rubber Rubber insulated cable NIA
(5.3.1.6)
3.10 (5.3.2) | Sharp edges etc. P
No moving parts of switches etc, o i S N/A
P
Joints, raisingflowering devices _;;;“’ %"“ﬁ%g NIA
; k3 .‘
i, &
i 2}
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Telescopic tubes etc. N/A
No twisting over 360° N/A
3.10 (5.3.3) | Insulating bushings: N/A
- suitable fixed N/A
- material in bushings N/A
- material not likely to deteriorate N/A
- cables with protective sheath N/A
3.10 (5.3.4) | Joints and junctions effectively insulated P
3.10 (5.3.5) | Strain on internal wiring N/A
3.10 (5.3.6) |Wire carriers N/A
3.10 (5.3.7) | Wire ends not tinned P
Wire ends tinned: no cold flow P
3.10 (5.4) |Test to determine suitability of conductors having a reduced cross-sectional N/A
area -
Under test the temperature of the luminaire wiring N/A
insulation not exceed the limits stated in Table 12.2
No damage to luminaire wiring after test N/A
3.10.1(-) |Cord anchorage if applicable P
- pull test: 25 times; pull (N)......ccoiivinnnnien : 100 N P
- torque test: torque (NM) .....ccovvinriciecciinns : 0,35 Nm P
3141 SHC
e el Nl SN A A
3.11(8.2.1) P
Basic insulated parts not used on the outer surface P
without appropriate protection
Basic insulated parts not accessible with standard N/A
test finger on portable, settable and adjustable
luminaires
Basic insulated parts not accessible with @ 50 mm N/A
probe from outside, other types of luminaires
Lamp and starterholders in portable and adjustable N/A
luminaires comply with double or reinforced
insulation requirements
i?i:czr:\:l:tmn only accessible under lamp or starter I wa m,w»iu:;z . N/A
Protection in any position {' 'ﬁ;h P
Double-ended tungsten filament lamp A 3,% N/A

AtrecTar akkpel

Urauun
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Insulation lacquer not reliable P
Double-ended high-pressure discharge lamp NIA
Relevant warning according to 3.2.18 fitted to the N/A
luminaire
3.11 (8.2.2) | Porfable luminaire adjusted in most unfavourable N/A
position
311 Class |l luminaire: N/A
{8.2.3.a)
- basic insulated metal parts not accessible during N/A
starter or lamp replacement
- basic insulation not accessible other than during NIA
starter or lamp replacement q
- glass protective shields not used as supplementary NI/A
insulation
3.1 BC lampholder of metal in class | luminaires shall be N/A
(8.2.3.b) earthed
N SELV circuits with exposed current carrying paris: Insulated SELV parts NIA
(8.2.3.c)
Ordinary luminaire: N/A
- voltage under I0ad (V). i N/A
- no-load volAage (V) i : N/A
- touch current if applicable (MA) «occveccccrecriicesne : NIA
One conductive part insulated if required NIA
Cther than ordinary luminaire: NIA
- nominal voltage (V) e N/A
Class |l luminaire oniy for connection to SELV NIA.
Class Il fuminaire not provided with means for NIA
protective earthing
3.11 (8.2.4) | Portable luminaire has pratection independent of N/A
supporting surface
3.11 (8.2.5) | Compliance with the standard test finger or relevant P
probe
3.11 (8.2.6) | Covers reliably secured
3.1 (8.2.7) | Luminaire other than below with capacitor > 0,5 uf P
not exceed 50 V 1 min after disconnection
e
Portable luminaire with capacitor > 0,1 pF (0.25) not e Jn";foﬁ“‘*““"’ i o, N/A
exceed 34 V 1 s after disconnection J.rg\(' ;}«'
- §8 %‘s
E E
i® @
i 5’;
q“"%%% ﬁ\?‘i
e



Other luminaires with capacitor > 0,1 pF (0.25) with
plug and track adaptors not exceed 60 V 5 s after
disconnection
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N/A

3.12.2(-)

IfiP>1P 2
3.13

3.12(12.2)

Selection of lamps and ballasts

Lamp used according Annex B

Built-in LED module

Controlgear if separate and not supplied

Built-in LED driver

3.12 (12.3)

Endurance test

a) mounting-position suspended horizontally ...........:

b) test temperature (°C) 35°C...........ccorvvviminnnicnenn :

c) total duration (h) 240 h

..........................................

d) supply voltage (V) 265 V .......cccciiminnnianiiiieecnns :

d) if not equipped with controlgear, constant
voltage/cUrrent (V) OF (A) consuuianmnsmsgimmii

e) luminaire ceases to operate

Luminaire kept working capacity |

3.12
(12.3.2)

After endurance test:

- no part unserviceable

- luminaire not unsafe

- no damage to track system

- marking legible

- no cracks, deformation etc.

3.12 (12.4)

Thermal test (normal operation)

(see Annex 2)

3.12 (12.5)

Thermal test (abnormal operation)

(see Annex 2)

3.12(12.6)

Thermal test (failed lamp control gear condition):

312
(12.6.1)

Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a
cUITent Of (A) ......occoreribsssiniisisaiinss

- case of abnormal conditions.........c..cocoeiviiiiinineened

- electronic lamp control gear

- measured winding temperature (°C): at 1,1 Un

- measured mounting surface temperature (°C) at
B UIA L crimmrnmensscransossrannisinefizssinls o nai s ST ;

‘%1
H

- calculated mounting surface temperature (°C) ......:

1
¥

”}‘,’Fllml_om@n\ <
h"“m»-nd'“'m

v i

L BenfYCC
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- track-mounted luminaires

N/A

3.12
(12.6.2)

Temperature sensing control

N/A

- case of abnormal conditionS......cceveveenicrmeenccnennsnees

- thermal link

- manual reset cut-out

- aulo reset cut-out

- measured mounting surface temperature (°C}) ......:

- track-mounted luminaires

3.42(12.7)

Thermal test (failed lamp controi gear in plastic luminaires):

3.12
(12.7.1)

Luminaire without temperature sensing control

3.12
{12.7.1.1)

Luminaire with fluorescent lamp < 70W

Test method 12.7.1.1 or Annex W ...

Test according to 12.7.1.1:

- case of abnormal conditionS......cccecrvcieerevreerernninean

- Ballast failure at supply voitage (V) .....occvcomviriens

- Components retained in place after the test

- Test with standard test finger afier the test

Test according to Annex W:

- case of abnormal conditions.......coceceveriiirinen S :

- measured winding temperature (°C): at 1,1 Un......;

- measured temperature of fixing point/exposed part
CORat 1,1 Un.ciissiinsnsisennne Ceeanteerint

- caloulated temperature of fixing point/exposed part
[PC) et s e e

Ball-pressurg 1eSt.....commin i :

3.12
(12.7.1.2)

Luminaire with discharge lamp, fluorescent lamp > 70W, transformer > 10 VA

- case of abnormal conditionS. ..o, :

- measured winding temperature (°C); at 1,1 Un......

- measured temperature of fixing point/exposed part

(PC): At 1,1 UNcooeeeeiresevseersessssssssnssescecsmnennes ,,fggpfma*; ‘.
r E
- calculated temperature of fixing point/exposed part iv’éﬁ %%,

°C
{°C) i U O PP S PPO :

,_.»m -,
‘m\dow. m,,,
.

ML
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Ball-pressure test................... N/A

3.12
(12.7.1.3)

Luminaire with short circuit proof transformers N/A
<10 VA

- case of abnormal conditions.........ccooeevvniiiciareccinns :

- Components retained in place after the test N/A

- Test with standard test finger after the test N/A

3.12
(12.7.2)

Luminaire with temperature sensing control N/A

BN e 117211111 SOURURTO SOOI . |yes (0 No [

~FHARUA FEREE B s < |Yyes [ No OO

= AURO TRSEE BUBOUL.. .. vt mismiaissisansermisarmns : |yes [0 No [

- case of abnormal conditionS........c.ccccceeveeeericiininiinenn 2

- highest measured temperature of fixing point/
exposed part (PC): .o 4

Ball-pressure testi........ccoooviiiinen i :

3.12.1 ()

Temperature reduction if for outdoor use only For outdoor and indoor use N/A

3122 (-)

(See above)

3.12.3 (1)

Glass covers used within the thermal limits declared N/A
by the glass manufacturer

3.13.1(-) |IfIP > IP 20 the order of tests as specified in clause 3.12 P
3.13(9.2) |Tests foringress of dust, solid objects and moisture: P
- classification according to IP .....ccooeiiiciiiiincnicnnns . |IP 66
- mounting position during test horizontally .............:

- fixing screws tightened; torque (Nm)...................0t

- tests according to clauses 9.2.2, 9.2.7 ..........coeenn
- electric strength test afterwards P
a) no deposit in dust-proof luminaire N/A
b) no talcum in dust-tight luminaire P
¢) no trace of water on current-carrying parts or on P
insulation where it could become a hazard
c¢.1) For luminaires without drain holes — no water ' N/A
entry e 4
LT Ty

¢.2) For luminaires with drain holes - no hazardous ff , v P
water entry is %ﬁ‘a

E- 14

5,
AtTec
i Ne BY!‘ii;_aj_Z.j 0.0085]
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d) no water in watertight or pressure watertight NIA
luminaire
e) no contact with live parts (I 2X) N/A
e) no entry into enclosure (IP 3X and IP 4X) N/A
@) no contact with live parts through drain holes and N/A
ventilation slots (IP3X and IP4X)
f) no trace of water on part of lamp requiring NIA
protection from splashing water
g) no damage of protective shield or glass envelope
3.13(9.3) |Humidity test48 h P
3.14 insufation res;stance test P
(10.2.1)
Cable or cord covered by metal foil or replaced by a
metal rod of MM @ ..ovevrviriiri e e :
Insulation resistance (MI2) 2 MGl
SELV N/A
- between current-carrying parts of different polarity: N/A
- between current-carrying parts and mounting N/A
SUMACE ..viiieiciirievsrr i s ine s ivesis s ssss b ara e ans |
- between current-carrying parts and metal parts of NIA
the JUMINAITE .vvivvierersareassismniseraserisr s rssesenss &
- between the outer surface of a flexible cord or cable N/A
where it is clamped in a cord anchorage and
accessible metal pans ... !
- Insulation bushings as described in Section 5 ......: N/A
Other than SELV P
- between live parts of different polarity............e00nl N/A
- between live parts and mounting surface................ N/A
- between live parts and metal parts 2 MQ............... C =310 MQ P
- between five parts of different polarity through NIA
action of 8 SWILCH ....ccicr e
- between the outer surface of a fiexible cord or cable N/A
where it is clamped in a cord anchorage and
accessible metal pants ... e
- Insulation bushings as described in Section 5 ... RN N/A
3.14 Electric strength test $S B4 P
(10.2.2) H %t
¥ a ¥F
¥ _ 8
iﬁ% f}g
_ &
%""& °j ";
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Dummy lamp N/A
Luminaires with ignitors after 24 h test N/A
Luminaires with manual ignitors N/A
Test voltage (V) 1800V sea: i P
SELV N/A
- between current-carrying parts of different polarity : N/A
- between current-carrying parts and mounting N/A
SUIMACE .eveeieriier e svencsssnsnsernres e sesrsesesns e e nsnnessnns |
- between current-carrying parts and metal parts of N/A
the WIMIBAIS: sssisminmmissis it :

- between the outer surface of a flexible cord or cable N/A

where it is clamped in a cord anchorage and

accassiblemetal PaMS .. uansuimsiscarssessi

- Insulation bushings as described in Section 5 ....... N/A

Other than SELV P

- between live parts of different polarity.................. - N/A

- between live parts and mounting surface...............: N/A

- between live parts and metal parts 1500 V ............ . P

- between live parts of different polarity through N/A

aclion of aSWILCH -« inmssumsnmsmurnmaviimmse

- between the outer surface of a flexible cord or cable N/A

where it is clamped in a cord anchorage and

accessible metal pars..........ooi s p

- Insulation bushings as described in Section 5 ......: N/A
3.14 (10.3) |Touch current or protective conductor current (mA).: P

3.15(13)

| RESISTANCE TO HEAT, FIRE AND TRACKING

See table 3.15 (13.2.1)

3.156 Ball-pressure test...........ccocvveerinieeriisiesesseess s P
(13.2.1)
3.15 Needle-flame test (10 8) ..ccccoeeeeviciciecicieiecveeeeneennss. | See table 3,15 (13.3.1) P
(13.3.1)
3.15 Glow-wire test (B50°C) ....c..coviviiiiiiinismmmensnnnnnnet. | S6€ table 3.15 (13.3.2) P
(13.3.2)
3.15(13.4) |Proof tracking test (IEC 60112) ......c.c.ceeveeevvenrnnnnns. | See table 3.15 (13. 4) P
"-"\p\m G'er.—‘ ,_
3)3'9‘1%;008&00\- s
7] EenFMLC
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3.7 (11.2) |TABLE |: Creepage distances and clearances P

Minimum distances {mm) for a.c. up to 30 kHz sinusoidal voitages
Applicable part of IEC 60598-1 Table 11.1.A%, 11.1.B* and 11.2" P

e B 5,2mm 1,5mm 11.1B 5,2mm 2,5mm
Working voltage (V) 250V ....oovvreveecien ereeebreenr et e ieasaaeraanra e :

P cooeceeeecsees s arsssasssessrsseresssss s ssssbisnresssssssssbasssesniss i sasassasnsns . |<600 X =600 []
Pulse voltage or Up if applicable (KV}) i et s

Supplementary information: between L in terminal block and metal case

Working voltage (V) .ceeevrininniinismnamenisini, vrrereee e sraeren :

= VI SO . {<e000 260003
Pulse voltage or Up if applicable (KV) .. :

Supplementary information:

Working volage (V) . e :

BTN oo eeereoeeeeemses oot mnsemecssssenseenenne 1< 600 [ >600 1
Pulse voltage or Up if applicable (KV) i :

Suppiementary information:

** Insulation type: B — Basic; S — Supplementary; R — Reinforced, See also IEC 60598-1 Annex M.

3.7(11.2) TABLE II: Creepage distances and clearances NiA
Minimum distances (mm) for a.c. higher than 30 kHz sinusoidal voitages
Applicable part of IEC 613471 Table 7 and 8* or IEC 606644 Table 1 and 2

Working VOIAGE {V) ceeeieriininiriirninr i nssane i :
Frequency if applicable (KHZ) ... :
PT] covvtresersessserecseeserss s s cesssseses s e s sbas bbb san s sr s . |<e00[0  ze00(]
- P - T Cling,
Peak value of the working voliage U, if applicable (kV) ... o -f%j%
i *

%-(:‘!
El
i
'] .
% Y
£

w0

s

‘%,t g
s,.,_mﬂlvwﬂﬁ
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Supplementary information:
Worklng VORAGE (V) i rnsmmsiivsisvmisvinmessssmisiscsavsnassasrmnsannsnseses :
Freguency T applieable (kHz) ... :
BT s o 5 5 e S . |<e600[] > 600 []
Peak value of the working voltage U, if applicable (kV) ..........:
Supplementary information:
WOTKING VOIAGE (V) 1rreroseeereesssceeseessreeseserees oo :
. Frequency Iif applicable (KHZ) ..........ccccirvininninniminmomioens :
PITE Lasiminiicimemsmmssms s S . <600 >600[]
Peak value of the working voltage U, if applicable (kV) ............:
Supplementary information:

** Insulation type: B — Basic; S — Supplementary; R — Reinforced.

= X

Terminal with screw-type Heavy Power Co., |125°C 1,1mm
clamping unit PA8 Ltd.

Supplementary information:

Terminal with screw- Heavy Power Co., ,qf " No ! %%ENO
type clamping unit PA8 |Ltd. 2 . %;
= é g ?
% E
Supplementary information: o g “W:f?

Ll Benl ICC
ArrecTar akKpanuTanun
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3.15 TABLE: Glow-wire test (IEC 60695-2-11) P
(13.3.2) '

= T

Terminal with screw-type
clamping unit PAS

Heavy Power Co., Lid, | Withstand

Withstand Withstand

Terminal with screw-type Heavy Power Co., 1.td. No No P
clamping unit PA8

Supplementary information: .
3.15 (13.4) | TABLE: Proof tracking test {IEC 60112) p

Supplementary information:
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ANNEX 1 P

&

TABLE: Critical components information

15

3V, 6

R L e

ke

clamping unit

LED (24 pieces) |B Cree EN 62471, Tested with
type 3535 EN 60598-1 luminaire
LED driver B Mean Well ELG-100-36A-3Y | In: 100-240V, EN 61347-1 ENECO05
50/60HZ, 1.1A, EN 61347-2-13
Out: 36V, 100W
IP65, tc-90°C
Circuit board of |C EcoCity — 1,5mm?, 36V, EN 60588-1 Tested with
LED module coating Lead luminaire
Free Hasl
Case C EcoCity —_ Cast under EN 60598-1 Tested with
pressure luminaire
aluminium with
powder coating o
Glass C  |EcoCity - 4mm, strained  |EN 60598-1 | Tested with
glass luminaire
Terminal with A Heavy Power |PA8 16A, 450V, T110 |EN 60998-1 VDE
screw-type Co., Ltd. EN 60998-2-1

Description:

The codes above have the following meaning:
A - The component is replaceable with another one, also certified, with equivalent characteristics
B - The component is replaceable if authorised by the test house
C - Integrated component tested together with the appliance

D - Alternative component

ATTECTAT AKKpeauTaUmun

AU BenfnCC \
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e B

waltage or 1,1 times consta

DS

nt voitagefcurrent.........

e

z

R O D S s

TYPE TEfBIENCE. ..o rmriirnssess s csnienes ... |Eco-Pro Street Quasar 5 SiO
80C

Lamp used .......... reerteaeasireerar brrrerrrerrransenine seenest |LED module as part of the
luminaire

Lamp control gear used............... rerseseeaarerrarreres el |ELG-100-36A-3Y

Mounting position of lUMIN&Ire. ... Suspended horizontally

Supply wattage (W) et 77,3 W

Supply CUITENE (A} .o ... 10,347 A

Temperatures in test 1 - 4 below are corrected for  22,5°C

17- X (03 RO cberraerinesnarreessseae s tarr e tes :

- abnormal operating Mode ......cccvvermneimenemneinnsd Separately certified LED driver
with protection of short circuit,
over current, over voltage and
over temperature

1.12(12.4) |-test1:rated voltage ..........eee. crersearesresrerrennsrene s | 230V

- test 2: 1,06 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated ;243,8V

wattage or 1,1 times constant voltage/current ........

- test 3: Load on wiring to socket-outiet, 1,06 times | —

voltage or 1,05 times wattage..........cccceivcanns

Through wiring or lopping-in wiring loaded by a ——

gurrent of A during the test ........ prensreninesresees reseaant

1,12 (12.5) |-test4: 1,1 times raled voltage or 1,05 times rated | —

Case of LED driver at the point 22,5 61 — — 80 —_ -

e

Caibe inside luminaire 22,5 — 43 — 90 — -—

Case (radiator) 225 —_ 40" e — — _

Glass 22,5 — 45" _ ﬂﬁ;"\m 15 } _
7 5
i

Supplementary information: * measurements for information
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R s ﬁ;ﬁé’&» m
(14) SCREW T
(14.2) Type ofterminal..aisinnnas s
Réatad elitrent (A) aansnnsnainssnsnnissnae :
(14.3.2.1) | One or more conductors
(14.3.2.2) |Special preparation
(14.3.2.3) |Terminal size
Cross-sectional area (MmM?3).......ccccoevrreririminiernees!
(14.3.3) Condoctarspage (mMm)wasamanisasmmnmiss
(14.4) Mechanical tests
(14.4.1) Minimum distance
(14.4.2) Cannot slip out
(14.4.3) Special preparation
(14.4.4) Nominal diameter of thread (metric ISO thread) ....... |M
External wiring
No soft metal
(14.4.5) Corrosion
(14.4.6) Nominal diameter of thread (Mm).........ccocoviviiieninndd
TOrque (NM) oo e
(14.4.7) Between metal surfaces
Lug terminal
Mantle terminal
Pulltest: pull (N} mmmmunmmsnnmmmevamd
(14.4.8) Without undue damage

WACC
AtvecTar ar:xpe,nwraum:
Ne BY{}l@_DZJ.G.OC}Sb
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(15} SCREWLESS TERMINALS
{15.2} Type of 1erminal....oocovvvimninieesn e
Rated current (A) ..o,
(15.3.1) Material
{156.3.2) Clamping
{15.3.3) Stop
(15.3.4) Unprepared conductors
{(15.3.5) Pressure on insulating material i
(15.3.6) Clear connection method
(15.3.7) Clamping independently
{15.3.8) Fixed in position
(15.3.10) | Conductor size
Type of conductor
(15.5) Terminals and connections for internal wiring
(15.5.1) Mechanical tests
(15.5.1.1.1) | Pull test spring-type terminals (4 N, 4 samples).......;
(16.5.1.1.2) | Pull test pin or tab terminals (4 N, 4 SAMPIEs)......ot
Insertion force not exceeding 50 N
(15.5.1.2) |Permanent connections: pull-off test (20 N)
{15.5.2) Electrical tests
Voltage drop (mV) after 1 h (4 samples) ...l
Voltage drop of two inseparable joints
Number of cycles:
Voltage drop (mV) after 10th alt. 25th cycle
{4 SBMPIBE) ...t i iearsrriesrens et s ssisss el
Voltage drop (mV) after 50th alt. 100th cycle
(4 samples)... - v
After ageing, voltage drop (mV) after 10th ail.
25th cycle (4 SBMPIES)..r s
After ageing, voltage drop (mV) after 50th att.
100th cycle (4 SamPIES). ..l
(15.6) Terminals and connections for external wiring e o S o,
(156.1)  |Conductors 55 %y
1 g
vy o f’f_f
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Terminal size and rating
15.6.2 Mechanical tests

(15.6.2.1) |Pull test spring-type terminals or welded connections
(4 samples); pull (N) ..o :

(15.6.2.2) |Pull test pin or tab terminals (4 samples);

(15.6.3) Electrical tests
Tests according 15.6.3.1 + 15.6.3.2 in IEC 60598-1

(15.6.3.1)

(15.6.3.2) TABLE: Contact resistance test / Heating tests

Voltage drop (mV) after 1 h

T S |

voltage drop (mV)

Voltage drop of two inseparable joints
Voltage drop after 10th alt. 25th cycle
Max. allowed voltage drop (MV) ...

voltage drop (mV)

Voltage drop after 50th alt. 100th cycle

Max. allowed voltage drop (MV) ......ceeeeene :

voltage drop (mV)

Continued ageing: voltage drop after 10th alt. 25th cycle

Max. allowed voltage drop (MmV) ................t

|
Sl M R

voltage drop (mV)
Continued ageing: voltage drop after 50th alt. 100th cycle
Max. allowed voltage drop (MV) ....c.ccceveee :

voltage drop (mV)

Supplementary information: ,4"5? o :@5""*
if_/ kY
& ¢l
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ANNEX 5 Testing luminaire in accordance with EN 62471

1, Source Profile

The source emission profile (single LED), measured with using the Bentham PSL profiler and calculated from
50% emission points Source: 1,1%1,0 mm. Average angular subtend from a distance of 200 mm - 5,2 mrad

{smalil source) (See Fig. 1)

Overall source size (LED module) is 161x112 mm, Average angular subtend from a distance of 200 mm - >100

mrad (See Fig.2)

Fig. 1 Fig. 2
2, Irradiance Results
Measurement distance: 200 mm
Spectral Range 200 - 1400 nm
Hazard Measured value Resulting Risk group Time to exposure
risk group limit value limit (s}
Actinic UV {(mW m™) 5,76E-02 Exempt 1 > 30000
Near UVA (W m™®) 4,69E-02 Exempt 10 " > 30000
Biue Light Small 3,47E-00 Group 2 ,ﬁeﬁﬂ' ntrage e, 28,8
Source (W m™®) 28 Tross,
IR Eye (Wm'™) n/a n/a se¢ nfa %Y nfa
Thermal Skin (W m"”) n/a n/a ¥ nfa it n/a
i £
\ 4
s, o
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3. Radiance Results
Measurement distance: 200 mm
Spectral Range 200 - 1400 nm.
Luminancein 11 mrad 8740000 cd m™
Hazard Measured value Risk group Risk group | Pass/Fail
Wsr'm? limit value tested
(Wsr'm?)
Blue light hazard n/a n/a Exemnpt n/a
100mrad FOV
Blue light hazard n/a n/a Group 1 n/a
11mrad FOV
Blue light hazard n/a n/a Group 2 n/a
1.7mrad FOV
Retinal Thermal 6,98E+04 5,43E+06 Exempt Pass
11mrad FOV
Retinal Thermal n/a n/a Group 2 n/a
1.7mrad FOV
Retinal Thermal Weak n/a n/a Exempt n/a
Visual
35mrad FOV
Retinal Thermal Weak n/a n/a Group 1 n/a
Visual T
Pt o Aay
11mrad FOV o Jgon Chiingy,
> B,
& 9,
H
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Fig.4

4, Resulting IEC62471 Classification and Labefling

Hazard Risk Group Labelling
Actinic UV Exemnpt No Labelling Required
Near UV Exempt No Labelling Required
Blue Light Small Source Group 2 {.abelling Required™”
Retinal Thermal Exempt No Labelling Required

**CAUTION. Possibly hazardous optical radiation emitted from this product. Do not stare at operating .
jamp. May be harmful to the eye
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